E-2/1

CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet
D-1

DATE: Monday November 8, 2021 CASE NUMBER: C15-2021-0100

___Y___Thomas Ates

___Y___Brooke Bailey

___Y___ Jessica Cohen

___Y___ Melissa Hawthorne

___Y___ Barbara Mcarthur
___Y___Rahm McDaniel

___Y__ Darryl Pruett

___ - Agustina Rodriguez (abstained)
___Y___Richard Smith

___ - Michael Von Ohlen (out)

___ - Nicholl Wade (out)

__Y___ Kelly Blume (Alternate)

___ - Carrie Waller (Alternate) (abstained)

Vacant (Alternate)
OWNER/APPLICANT: lan Ellis
ADDRESS: 1003 KINNEY AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) from the Land
Development Code: Section 25-2-943 (B) (2) (a) (Substandard Lot) to decrease the
minimum Lot Size requirements from 5,750 square feet (required) to 5,464 square feet
(requested), (TCAD records show 5,740 sq. ft.) in order to erect a Single-Family residence
with a Pool in a “SF-3”, Single-Family zoning district.

Note: 25-2-943 SUBSTANDARD LOT (B) A substandard lot may be used for a single-family
residential use if the use is permitted in the zoning district in which the lot is located and the
lot complies with the requirements of this subsection. (2) A substandard lot recorded in the
county real property records after March 14, 1946 must: (a) have an area of not less than
5,750 square feet.

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA MEETING NOV 8, 2021 The public hearing was closed by
Madam Chair Jessica Cohen, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne motions to Postpone to
December 13, 2021; Board Member Darryl Pruett seconds on a 9-0-2 vote (Board members

Agustina Rodriguez and Carrie Waller Abstained); POSTPONED TO DECEMBER 13,
2021.

FINDING:
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1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair

the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Dwana A. famreg
Jessica Cohen v
Madam Chair

Elaine Ramirez
Executive Liaison
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SECTION B.2.A MIN. LOT SIZE= 5,750 SF
EXISTING LOT SIZE= 5,464 SF

HARDSHIP DEMONSTRATED IN LOT SIZE NOT BEING MIN. LOT
SIZE REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPMENT. NEIGHBORING PROPER-
TY OF SAME SIZE WAS LAST DEVELOPED IN 2007. REFERENCE
SITE ORIGINAL DEED AND SUBSEQUENT DEED UPDATES.
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Proposed development of a two story residence with single car garage and a 4 bedroom 3 bathroom home is
designed to maintain the neighborhood scale. The design does not push the limits of the McMansion tent like
neighborhing properties, and rather sets a lower datum by having lower floor to floor heights in order to reduce
to overall scale of the home. The home design also does not infringe on the protected tree in the alley, and was
designed to maximize the preservation of this tree canopy and view. Design as proposed meets all code standards
and during expedited review did not require additional comment responses or clarifications. This urban infill
home is providing much needed density within the Central Austin core fabric. As one supportive neighbor com-
ments, the design does not propose an ADU nor does it try to utlize attic exemptions to increase the overall SF of
the home and scale of the home so that if fits in better as a Single Family Residence on this street. Below are the

applicable zoning codes that are design is compliant with.

SETBACKS & HEIGHT*

*** TOTALS AND PERCENTAGES LISTED APPLY TO OUR EXISTING SUBSTANDARD LOT AREA

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 35’

MINIMUM SETBACKS

FRONT YARD 25
INTERIOR SIDE YARD 5
REAR YARD 10°

ZONING
SUBSTANDARD LOT- § 25-2-943 B.2

SECTION B.2. A

MINIMUM LOT SIZE 5,750 SQ FT - EXISTING 5,464 SF VARIANCE REQUESTED
SECTION B.2. B

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH S50FT - EXISTING 61-7" COMPLIANT

RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS - SF-3-NP
SETBACK PLANES

SIDE - 15" ABOVE GRADE AT 45° COMPLIANT
REAR - 15" ABOVE GRADE AT 45° COMPLIANT
SIDE WALL ARTICULATION MAX 36" LENGTH COMPLIANT

BUILDABLE AREA
TOTAL LOT AREA 5,464 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVER - 45% 2,394 SF (43.8%) COMPLIANT
FAR (ZONING 25-2 § 2.1) 2,297 SF (> 2300 SF)  COMPLIANT
** CALCULATION BASED ON GREATER OF .4:1 OR 2,300 SF
1ST FLOOR CONDITIONED 1,014 SF

2ND FLOOR CONDITIONED 1,262 SF

GARAGE 221 SF ( EXEMPT -200 SF)

PORCH 105 SF [ EXEMPT)

TOTAL 2,297 SF COMPLIANT
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VARIANCE REQUEST

é OWNER TEAM IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE REQUEST TO BUILD ON A SUBSTANDARD LOT. OUR EXISTING LOT
SQUARE FOOTAGE DOES NOT CURRENTLY ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE RE-
QUEST. PROPOSED DESIGN AS INDICATED ON LEFT IS COMPLIANT WITH ALL COA ZONING AND BUILDING CODE
AND COA STAFF IS READY TO APPROVE PERMIT PENDING BOA APPROVAL. SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION IS GIVEN
THROUGHOUT PRESENTATION OUTLINING NEIGHBORHING PROPERTY THAT WAS CONSTRUCTED ON IN PREVIOUS
YEARS IN ADDITION TO OUR LOT TECHNICALLY MEETING LAND STATUS DETERMINATION EXEMPTIONS.
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NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION CORRESPONDENCE

Owner team has corresponded with Neighborhood Association and requested their formal comments regarding
next steps as it is related to developing the property. See provided email. Neighborhood Association recommends

_ M Gmai

Re: 1003 Kinney Avenue

that our team follow the BOA recommendation to explore the route of seeking a land status determination.

The Neighborhood Association also provided additional information to the other half of our original whole lot.
Information for adjacent property also included development of that substandard lot in 2007. Adjacent lot is of the

same size and dimension as 1003 Kinney Avenue. One of the neighborhood recommendations in addition to seek-

ing a land status determination was reviewing the potential of aquiring the alley. This was denied by the COA. Iiln E_ Wed Nov 10 2021 at 5-08 PM
See COA correspondence. To: Lorraine Atherton | o
Cc i i )
On Wed, Nov 10, 2021 at 4:27 PM Lorraine Atherton _ wrote: Lorraine

Mr. Ellis,

Before we set up a meeting, please gather the information requested by Vice Chair Hawthorn and the other
board members.

For your convenience, we have attached the section of code that VC Hawthorn referenced, section 25-2-4,
along with the 2019 land status determination for your property (including the 1962 water service permit),
and the 2006 residential permit application approved for 1001 Kinney.

The 1962 water service permit confirms that both properties, 1001 and 1003 Kinney, were in their current
configuration (5,456 sf each) in 1962, meeting the requirements of 25-2-4(C), and that they must have been
subdivided simultaneously. The demolition and building permits approved for 1001 Kinney in 2006 raise the
guestions, Why did the City approve the new construction at 1001 Kinney without a variance, and why is a
variance now required in apparently identical circumstances at 1003 Kinney?

Given this evidence, we are inclined to agree with VC Hawthorn that a variance probably should not be
required.

Please bring this up with your case manager and ask for a written explanation (code interpretation letter) that
you can submit to the Board of Adjustment. If the case manager decides that 1003 Kinney does not need a
variance, then there is no reason for us to meet. If the case manager sticks with the variance requirement,
the ZNA zoning committee (not to mention the BoA) will want to understand why.

Thanks,
Lorraine Atherton

For the ZNA Zoning Committee

Thanks for the response and documents! Feel free to call me lan, and please let me know if you have a preference as

A AR e .

To begin, | want to say we fruly weren't aware a meeting with ZMA would be customany or required, so our apologies
for missimg out on that. We did however sincerely infroduce ourselves to some of the neighbors, and | have
personally contacted those that provided support and opposition letters for our hearing. We're definitely not trying {o
sneak anything past anyone - our team's reputation in Austin is simply foo good to tamish.

As for 1001 Kinney, we already had those documents and confirmed with COA fhat their home's construction was
indead not subject to a BOA variance as you have noted. Oddly enough, if youw add 1001 and 1003's property areas,
you don't get back to the original amount of fhe whole lot. Property is funmy that way... Similardy, we already had the
Land Status Determinafion for our property, which COA has already seen. So the guestion of why do we need a
variance vs why did 1001 not need one has already been posed to the COA review staff.

One particular thing to note is that the property was never subdivided after the original 1888 plat - we confirmed this
with fhe Country Records department, and with doing deed transaction and fitle searches back to the original sale of
the land. The property was however sold as 2 separate tax parcels, which does not frigger re-plat, does not constitute
a resubdivision, nor is it an amendment to the original plat. All of this information COA has as well. Tax parcel map is
attached here for your reference, showing fhe only resubdivided lois of Block 1.

You had also asked specifically if the City would vacate, abandon, or sell the alley. They will not, and attached is the
email from fheir department detailing that. Similarly, even if they could vacate, abandon, or sell a portion of the alley to
us, we would not be able to build or use it for access, due to the protected tree, and | am certain we would be met with
significant opposition from other neighbors that want fo preserve the alley as it currenily is. It's really nice, | totally
understand how pleasant it is fo be able to walk from a back yard through there at any time.

Our Building Permit Reviewer is unforfunately no longer working in that role, so | have already escalated these
questions from the Board to his supervisors, Eric Thomas and Susan Bam. They have already watched the BOA
hearing and were pretty confused themselves as fo what the board was suggesting, so they will be meeting Tuesday
to discuss whether or not they still believe a Varance is required. | will provide you with an update of their
conversation once if's available.

Thanks again for your fime and the considerate email.

lan M. Ellis, AlA, HNCARE, RID
Architect + Project Manager / Interior Designer ! R&D

210.806.7880
iianellis
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NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION CORRESPONDENCE

From: lan Ellis
Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 12:11 PM

Subject: 1003 Kinney Avenue

Lorraine,

Thank you for participating in the hearing regarding our proposed variance to construct a new home at 1003 Kinney.
As encouraged by your testimony and the Board, we would be happy to meet with you and the association to
discuss our project, hear you out, and answer any questions you may have.

I was hoping we would have time to meet and talk after the hearing but we missed you on your way out - if this is
not the best contact information, please let us know where to send communications.

CC'd here is the team for this project including the architect, builder, and co-owners.

Are there any days/times that are already scheduled that we could join to meet, or would you prefer to schedule a
special time? We are happy to chat in person, or over zoom if that's preferred.

We understand the next ZNA executive committee meeting is December 6, and we could attend and chat then as
well if you prefer.

Please let us know how you would like to proceed.
Thanks very much,

lan and team.

lan M. Ellis, AIA, NCARB, RID
Architect + Project Manager / Interior Designer / R&D

210.606.7880

@ianellis

2 attachments

ﬂ Tax Parcel Map.pdf
769K

ﬂ EMAIL 1 Alley Vacate Denial.pdf
126K



1003 KINNEY AVE LOT HISTORY

Owner team requested information via email on the orgiinal deed plat for the property from the Travis County
Clerk Office. Original plat is dated from 1896 anc can be seen below. Highlighted lot in question can be seen

below.
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Travis County Clerk’s Office and contact Servando Hernandez were able to confirm that the property has never

been replatted or amended and that the deed and subsequent deed updates still reference the lot as the original

plat. This finding is in conflict with the survey, as the survey only shows the property as a 1/2 lot.
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RE: [CAUTION EXTERNAL] 1003 Kinney Ave: Plat Record History Request

Servando Hemnandez -
To: "ian@ianmakes.com™ I

Tue, Mov 8, 2021 at 12:0F PM

Good morming

Per our earlier conversation, your property at 1003 Kinney avenue have not been replated or amended. Your

P . P s F—— — [— N et f____ e

— 4 e s .. _ A AN B i - L T, ) m _ _ all L S — o all
WEEUf PIEVILAIS WEEUs diil o UEEU TS in YOIUTIE-SHMSS pdgie-10 0 LSS L) 5L TETENUE NS PrapgeEnly im ds s

current deed. In the original plat recorded in volume-1 page-120 of the plats recording in Travis County.

Servando Hernandez
Research Department

Travis County Clerk's Office
5501 Airport Bivd. Ste. B100
Austin, TX 78751

512-854-0188 ext. 32005

From: Servando Hernandez

Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 10:08 AM
To: ih

smjeci:' RE: [CAUTION EXTERMAL] 1003 Kinney Ave: Plat Record History Request

Good Morning

Thank you for reaching out to the Travis County Clerk’'s Office. | am not sure what you meant by plat history,
usually plats stay the same regardless if you cut the lot in half or a variation of. The only way that the plat
changes are if the lot was (replated/amended). If the deed still references the original volume/page [Volume-1
Page-120 ) then it was never replated or amended. If you have amy question please contact us at 512-854-5188.
Thanks

Servando Hernandez

Research Department



2019 COA APPROVED LAND STATUS DETERMINATION

City of Austin
Development Services Department
Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

February 25, 2019

File Number: C8I-2019-0044
Address: 1003 KINNEY AVE
Tax Parcel L.D. #0102040217 Tax Map Date: 02/10/2015

The Development Services Department has determined that this parcel, as
described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being the
South 1/2 of Lots 1 & 2, Block 1, Barton Springs Park in the cumrent deed,
recorded on Feb 01, 1991, in Volume 11365, Page 624, Travis County Deed
Becords. This parcel existed in its current configuration on January 1, 1993, as
evidenced by a deed recorded on Feb 01, 1991, in Volume 11365, Page 624,
Travis County Deed Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving utility service,
as defined in Section 212.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, on January
1, 1995, as evidenced by water service on Jul 18, 1962. The parcel meets the
requirements of the Land Development Code for roadway frontage and is located
on an existing street, -

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision. Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City {Code or any other regulation.

s Miculle

Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Development Services Department
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PRESENTERS: DEVELOPER- [AN M. ELLIS, AIA, NCARB, RID & ARCHITECT- SARAH JOHNSON, AlA, RID

KINNEY AVE BOA VARIANCE- CASE NUMBER 2021-000085 BA - November 19, 2021
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2019 COA APPROVED LAND STATUS DETERMINATION

CITY OF AUSTIN Section 2: Deed Information
Development Services Department g ,
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000 Deed conveying tract to current owner is filed for Record in (if no Volume/Page, use Document No.):
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704 Volume: 11365 Page: 0624 or Doc# 91009012 —
County: TRAVIS Date: 02/01/1891
Land Status Determination App]i{:atinn Deed pre-dating (grandfather date or exception date) is filed for Record in:
Vol : Page: Doc #:
This application is a filable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is il e o
saved, click here fo Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue. County: Date:
The Tab k be to igate to each field; Shift + Tab to the previ field. The Enter : g E
|m?......4.b.l _;Ef.rqi.y IJE'E:H:I m Q-EI Ea.._ u..fl i 2 n:.... A I'I'IDH'EE- & ME ii EE A.E I P— .-hul:ljn Sechion s H Ap_nllmtfﬁgﬁnt Information

REY cl.lVaALED RS, ST, -:mu UU“.UIlﬂ IO WTFD LR i LALUIWT S hﬂ’rﬂ v SCI00 i LT QUG

lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.
’ ' Applicant Name: Joe B. McAlister

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal.

Firm:
All information is required (if applicable). Applicant Mailing Address: 2112 Eva
For Office Use Only City: Austin_ State: TX Zip: 78704
- e Date Email: _ Phone 1: (512) 883-2038  Type 1. Mobile
randfather/Exception ; i
Phone 2; Type 2: Select | Phone3: Type 3. Select
Application Accepted By: Bl - S S ——
Case Manager: . Section 4: Owner Information
(2 Legal Tract (Grandfather) () 1987 Rule Exception ) Health/Safety Exception B Same as Applicant Owner Name:
. Firm:
O Other ® 1995 Rule Exception O Five-Acre Exception bt —_
Owner Mailing Address:
Section 1: Property Information City: _ State: Zip:
Email: Phone 1: 1. Select
Geographic ID (Travis County): 0102040217 ——sa Tpe1ijomect
Phone 2: Type 2: | Select Phone 3; ~ Type 3: Select
—0OR—
Tax Parcel |dentification Number. 102132 mﬁ Signature,

Location Address: 1003 Kinney Ave

" ,ﬁ/ﬁ-u_ A February 7 2018

cant Signature Month Day Year

Subdivision Name: Barton Springs Park

Whole Lot #s: Partial Lot #s: S 1/2 Lots 182 Block #s; 1 - :
Plat Book: 1 Page: 120 County: | SAVE |
—0R if no subdivision—
Acres: Out of (survey): —In {county):
City of Austin | Land Status Detarmination Application 02012015 | Page B of 7 City of Auslin | Land Status Datermination Applicaan 08012015 | Page T of T

9
PRESENTERS: DEVELOPER- [AN M. ELLIS, AIA, NCARB, RID & ARCHITECT- SARAH JOHNSON, AlA, RID mf
KINNEY AVE BOA VARIANCE- CASE NUMBER 2021-000085 BA - November 19, 2021
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2019 COA APPROVED LAND STATUS DETERMINATION
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That we, LEX FRURR end wifs, GO FEENER, of Trevis Comsty, Tezas,
hﬂhmﬂhﬂlﬂd&l—d_ﬂbﬂﬂﬂﬁ.mu.ﬂ
other pood, valsabls and safficisst ceaslisrstien cash Lo ui 1s hasd paid by
the Crantss hereinsfuer memsd, Hhs Twssipt of 31l of which is hereby scknew-
ledged smd comfessed, sad for tha poymsst of which no right or liem, empress
or lemplied, is retalesd;

BAVE GRANTED, SOLD ssd CXNVETED, aad by these pressats do GRANT, EXLL
amd CONVET wmbs EDWIN EROMNION CLAOETY, & singls mms, of Bensy Cowsiy, Temss,
#ll thet certals lot, trect or paresl of Lo lying sed beisg situsted in Trevis
Counry, Texss, sl imown sl deseribed oo follows, to-wit:

Ths South cos-half (8. 1/2) of Lots Nos. Ous (1) amd Two (2),
is Black Bo. Oma (1), i= che Bartom Sprimgs Park ddditice to
tha City of Amstin, Trevis Comsty, Texas, sccotdiag to the map
or plat of spid Lddition recordsd in Book 1, at Page 1230 of the
Travis Commty Flat Rscords. )

TO EATE AND TO BEOLD the sbove describsd premisss, together with gl
sad plagelar, the rights ol sppurtesssces therste in sxywiss balomging wato the
Crantes sbove mamed, Bls balre or asslgas, foxwwer. Aad w, the Crastors hareis,
do harely bl oursslves, ey halrs, sxsscutors sad sdmimistracors, o WAERANT ASD
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for the years wp b0 and lecluding the ysar 1961, snd the Gramtes bereils ie Eo
sosume ths paysest of the taxes for the yesr 19, the sems haviag besn provated
an of the date of this degad.
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1947 PARCELS DOCUMENTATION © =~~~

v 2407 .90

e e o s s m-1allls aps * 105 <
KNOW ALL MEN EY THESE PEEERSTS: 11'%',""

That wa, FEED J. BORLETTE and wifa, BAMCASET BVELETTE, of Trevis Cowmty, Temas,
for and la comcldaretion of the s of THEN AND WO/100 ($10.00) DOLLARS, s=d cther good,
wvaloshle sd sufficient considergtion cash to us in hend pald by the Cramtes barsissftsr
namsd, the recaipt of all of whish is hiveby scinowlsdged snd confeasal;, and for the pay-
mant of which mo right or liem, express or implisd; is Tetsimsd:

" BAVE GRANTED, SOLD smd CONVETED, s by thess presents do GRANT, SELL axd CONVEY uato
LEE FEEEE sad wife, OOEL FEER, of Trevis Cownty, Texas, all that certais lot, erect orf
parcal of leosl lpisy sl being sliusted in Trevis County, Texss, sad kmown and dascribed
an follows, Eo-wit:

m%.ﬁ!t The Borth one-half (N. 1/1) of Lots Hos. Oume (1)
and Two s In Block Ho. Oma (1}, in the Bartos Serisgs Park Addicies
to the Cley of Auetis, Trawis Cosmry, Texas, sccoruing to the msp or
plat of said dddicion recovdsd im Book 1, st Fags 130 of the Travis
Coumty Flat Records.

.=} : The Eouth ose-half (8. 1/1) of Lﬂ.tl Hos. One (1)
snd Two (1), im Block Bo. Ops (1), in chs Bartcs Bprimgs Park Addiciom
te the City of Austin, Trevie Coumty, Texas, sccording to the map or
Flat of said ddditiom recordsd is Bock 1, st PFags 130 of the Trovis
County Plat Records.

'ﬂ“ﬂl‘ﬂm&hﬁ-r_thﬂ pramisas, together with sll asd simgular,
the rights s spportmmances thareto in asywiss balonging wmto ths Crestsss sbove namsd,
thair bairs of assigns, forwvar. And we, the Cramtors bereis, do Bareby bind cursalvas,
our hairs, szscutors snd adeinistrators, btr HAERLNT AND FOREVER DEFEND, all asd slagelar,
the sald premises wmtc the saild Cresteas, their bairs snd assigas, agsinst evary parmom
whonsosver lewfully claimimg or to claim the ssse or ssy part thareof, subject, howsvsr,
to all valid restrictions snd ssssssnts which ars of recovd spplicabla to the propariy
hareby cooveysd.

This dead is givem to correct the property descripiiom of & dasd by and to tha sams
partiss, dated Baptesbar 23, 1MT, of recerd ia Volums B4Y, st Fage 623, of tha Travia
County Desd Records.

EXECUTED this 23rd dey of September, 4. D. 194
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Status Determination documentation.

COA CORRESPONDENCE DURING EXPEDITED REVIEW

The Owner Team was able to locate a land status determination for the property that was submitted and ap-
proved for the 1995 Rule Platting Exception submission dated February 25, 2019. Reference next page for Land

Owner Team confirmed with new COA reviewer that although we have documentation of a previous land status

determination on the lot, they are still requiring us to request a variance through the BOA. Reference email.

M Gmail

. . "—"lll

RE: 1003 Kinney Ave attached COA Correspondence

I Wed, Oct &, 2021 at 1:18 PM

{ . "Thomas, Enc™
Good afternoon,

| confirmed with my Zoning Supervisor Eric Thomas that a variance indeed will be required for this lot. The lot
was configured in 1962

Jhermaine McVea

Zoming Plans Examiner, Expedited Plan Rewew
City of Austin Development Services Depariment
6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Office: 512-674-2314

% [EITYO 5"'"!. =3 |
EEFW'I ESI EF‘AHTMEI'\IT
s o Beder and Safer A

Please contact my direct supervisor with amy kudos or concems at Adam. Smithi@iausfintexas.gov.

FER CITY ORDIMNAMCE: All individuals scheduling or accepting a meeting imvitation with a City Official are
requesied to provide responses fo the questions at the following link: DSD Visibor Log.

Fleasze note fhat af information prosided is subject o publie discisure vis DSYs open data porfal. FRor more informaion
please vist: Gty of Ausin Ondinance 2060922005 | Cify Clerk’s wehsie | Cily Clerk’s FAG S

E-2/16

From: Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston (I

Sent: Wednesday, October 06, 2021 11:29 AM

To: McVea, Ihermaine < Si————————

Ce: 1an M. 1
]

Subject: 1003 Kinney Ave_attached COA Correspondence

=" External Email - Exercise Caution

Jhermaine,

Attached you will find the cormespondence we had with Anthony McBryde regarding our lot requirements for a
substandard lot. We wanted fo clarify with him any applicable codes and zoning regulations that would apply in
addition to setbacks, FAR requirements, and subchapter F requirements. During this comespondence it was not
mentioned fo us that a BOA variance would be required to develop the lot. In addition o the comespondence we've
also attached the original plat that was reviewed at our meeting this moming. We do not have any further updated
plats from the property on hand.

We'd like to clear this comment infernally as we are in compliance with our proposed building design with the small
updates that were shared at today's expedited review meeting. Please let us know the next steps after you mest
internally with your team. Looking forward to hearing from you.

Thank you,

Ingrid

Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston, ALA, NOMA, RID

Senior Design Architect

Matt Fajkus Architecture

. 512422 5137



COA CORRESPONDENCE POST EXPEDITED REVIEW

Owner Team confirmed with new COA reviewer that although we have documentation of a previous land sta-
tus determination on the lot approved from February 25, 1995, they are still requiring us to request a variance

M Gmail

RE: 1003 Kinney Avenue

Thomas, Eric <Erc. Thomasiflaustintexas.gove Wed, Mow 17, 2021 at 10:55 AM
Tz by
Cc: "Barr, Susan" <Susan. Barm@austintexas_govs

Hi lan,

Yes, the email sent this moming may serve as a writien explanationfletter that you can reference at the next Board of
Adjustment meeting.

You are comect in reading the email o mean that a single family residence cannot be built on the property without a
variance. It is possible that a neighbor could purchase the lot and use a Unified Development Agreement to develop
the new parcel as a single site, but | do not see any way the lot could be developed as a single site without a varance.

Thank you,

Eric Thomas

Reaidential Zoming Flans Examiner Supenisor, Residential Rewview
iCity of Ausfin Development Services Department

8310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texss TETS2

Office: 512-074-7840

f@% | | CITY DEAUS Iﬁ
Nas’ T sERVICES IDERARTMENT

Bunlding e Belier wrd Sqfer Austin Topefoey

Please contact my direct supervisor with any kudos or concemns at susan_barmfaustintexas. gov

PER CITY ORDIMANCE: All individuals scheduling or accepting a meeting invitation with a City Oficial are
requesied to provide responses to the guestions at the following linke DSD Visitor Log.

Flease nofe fhat aff infomnadion provided is subject o puhlic dischsure vis DSOS open dats porfal. For more informabon
jplesse visi: Gy of Ausin Ordinance 2006-0922:005 | Cify Clerk’s websie | Gy Clerk’s FAGS

E-2/17

From: lan Elii -

—_—

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 10:28 AM
To: Thomas, Eric <Eric. Thomas@laustintexas.govs
Subject: Re: 1003 Kinney Avenus

= External Email - Exercise Caution
Eric,

Tharnks for taking a lock at this and for explaining the logic. Does your email satisfy the requested Code Interpretation
Letter from the Zilker Meighborhood Associafion

Also, as we discussed during owr phone call last week, could you please confirm that a variance is required to build
anything on this property currently? Without a varance, the lot would remain vacant - currently due to the variance
requirement, there is no possible way to have a reasonable use of the property, or to build a single family home,
without the Board of Adjustment's approval of the minimum lot size vanance.

lan M. Ellis, AlA, HNCARE, RID
Architect + Project Manager / Intericr Designer / R&D

210.806. 7880

ifianellis

On Wed, Mov 17, 2021 at 10:12 AM Thomas, Eric <Eric. Thomasflausiintexas gove wrote:
Good moming lamn,

This email is in regards to your Residential Plan Review application #21-144210 for 1003 Kinney Avenue.

At the Board of Adjustment meeting on Movember 8, 2021, it was suggested that a “legal fract” determination, also



krnown as a Land Status Determination, could negate the need for a varance from the requirements of the City of
Austin's Land Development Code (LDC) section 25-2-343 Subsfandard Lof. All a Land Status Dietermination does
is exempt a parficular tract from the requirement fo submit a plat; # does not atiest to the legality of existing or
future development on the property.

The current lot contains roughly 5,450 square feet of area. 5,750 square feet is the minimum lot area for the zoning
classification per LDC section 25-2-492 Sife Development Reguladions. Since this lot does not meet the minimwm
lot size requirements of 25-2-482, Residential Plan Review looks at section 25-2-943 Svbsiandard Lof fo see if the
lot qualifies for the 4,000 minimum lot size.

The original plat shows two lots with a tofal area of 10,812 square feet. The eardiest deed on record, showing the
two curment small lots, is from September of 1847, The date a substandard kot needs o be recorded with the
County, so that it gqualifies under the provisions of LDC section 25-2-843 (B)(1), is March 15, 1848. Since the
earliest deed record is from September of 1847, the minimum kot area requirement is 5,750 square feet per item (B)
{2) of 25-2-843. Because of this, a variance fo minimum lot size is required in order to develop the property for a
simgle family use.

Thank you,

Eric Thomas
City of Austin Development Services Department
8310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Ausiin, Texas 78752

Office: 512-874-r840

@ |ﬂ E CiTY LH—AI.I!:HN
AVICES __;_ité_muw:r

Bunldirg o Belier unLTSLLﬁ:r Austin Topeifosr

Please contact my direct supervisor with any kudos or concerns at susan barm@austintexas gov

PER CITY ORDINAMCE - All individuals scheduling or accepling a meeting invitation with a City Official are
requesied fo provide responses fo the quesiions at the following link: DSD Visitor Log.

Flease nole that all informabion provided is subject fo public disciosure wa D50 gpen dals porfal. For more information
plezse wisit Cify of Awsfin Ondinance 204609224005 | Gy Clerk’s websie | Cily Clerk’s RS

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERMAL source. Please use caution when clicking
links or opening attachments. If you belisve this fo be a malicious andfor phishing email, please forward this email to

E-2/18



E-2/19
COA CORRESPONDENCE REQUESTING ZONING INFORMATION

Owner and Architect Team originally contacted the city of Austin to research applicable zoning information to

the property. COA contact Anthony McBryde provided information on small lot amnesty and substandard lot, but

. . . . . Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston <ingrid@mfarchitecture.com>
no additional information on how to move forward if the lot were to be developed. Owner and Architect team also > m’
provided original plat to COA for further clarification of lot requirements, but no clarificaiton was provided. Cor-
respondence included in email below. Zoning question
8 messages
McBryde, Anthony < Mon, Jun 21, 2021 at 8:45 AM
To:
Hello,

Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston <ingrid@mfarchitecture.com> You wrote:

m’ Hi,

Zonlng queStlon I'd like to confirm whether our lot located at 1003 Kinney Ave would be eligible for small lot amnesty? Would this increase our FAR to 2,350 SF? Would
this also increase the allowable impervious coverage on the lot? Current zoning allows 45%. Below are the calculations based on our zoning of SF-3. If
Inarid Gonzalez Featherston < : you could confirm the small lot applicability and whether an increase in Impervious Coverage is allowed that would be a great help!

1003 Kinney Avenue

Zoning: SF-3 (ADU Reduced Parking allowed)

Anthony,

Lot Size: 5,461 SF
Tq f_oIIow up on the original _plat, we have_z confirmgd that it is pr.ior to 1946. Se_e attached. The property was Max 40% Bldg Coverage/FAR (0.4:1)= 2,184 SF
originally platted in 1896. Since my previous email was assuming we were prior to 1946, could you provide answers to _
whether subchapter F will still apply on a substandard lot and if we have any leeway on impervious coverage? Max 45% Impervious Coverage= 2,457 SF
Thank you,
Ingrid Response:

The min. lot size for SF3 Zoning is 5750 sq. ft. your lot is less than the min. meaning it is a “Substandard Lot” depending on when the property was
recorded in the County will determine if construction is possible. Small Lot Amnesty is granted to properties within certain Neighborhood Plans (NP),
your property is not within a NP.

See below:

e §25-2-943 - SUBSTANDARD LOT.

Ingrid Gonzalez Featherston, AIA, NOMA, RID
Senior Design Architect (A)

Matt Fajkus Architecture A substandard lot may be used for a nonresidential use that is permitted in the zoning district in which the lot is located if, except for minimum lot area,
5 the use and development complies with the requirements of this title.
1#.512.432.5137

L1900 E 6 St, #100, Austin (B)

wlrlels. A substandard lot may be used for a single-family residential use if the use is permitted in the zoning district in which the lot is located and the lot
complies with the requirements of this subsection.

Executive Board Member | ACE Mentor Program of Austin M

Executive Board Member | NOMA of Central TX

A substandard lot recorded in the county real property records before March 15, 1946 must:

(a)
ﬂ 1-120 Plat.pdf have an area of not less than 4,000 square feet; and
137K (b)

[Quoted text hidden]

be not less than 33 feet wide at the street or at the building line, or have access to a street by an easement that is:
Q)

not less than ten feet wide if it serves one lot, or not less than 18 feet wide if it serves more than one lot;

(i)

not more than 150 feet in length; and



COA CORRESPONDENCE REQUESTING ALLEY ACCESS

Owner team originally requested for the COA to vacate the alley and allow for our property to use it as vehicle
access to the property. This was denied per the email to the right. They also requested the removal of a protected

tree within the alley to allow for vehicular access and use of the alley, but this too was denied. See email corre-

spondence below.

One of the neighborhood recommendations in addition to seeking a land status determination was reviewing the

potential of aquiring the alley. This was denied by the COA. See COA correspondence.

RE: 1003 Kinney

oisen, Dillor I Mon, Jun 14, 2021 at 4:43 PM

To: lan Ellis i —

Hey lan,

Thank you for your patience with this — | discussed the potential alley upgrade with a few coworkers.

It appears that since there is already a curb-cut and driveway within the private property, removal of a
Protected Tree (by impact) in a curmently natural area within the City ROW annot be considered necessary to

useaccess the property.

The proposed removal would likely be rejected in review, as reasonable use/access isn't inhibited by the
Protected Tree.

| hope this helps, and please let me know if you have questions going forward.

Thank you,

Dillon Olsen | Environmental Review Specialist Sr
City Arborist Program, Community Tree Preservation Division
City of Ausfin Development Services Department

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas TETE2

Office: (512)874-2515

_ M Gmail

RE: 1003 Kinney Ave - Grass Alley Question.
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west, samue

To: lan Eis

lan,

L

Maon, Feb 1. 2021 at 2:08 PM

| is my understanding if a vacation of right of way is requested everyone who touches the right of way has a say

e

= all
I LTS TEL LSS L.

The Public Works Department is asked if we would vacate the right of way. In this case we would object to the

right of way being vacated because it is use for access.

The Public Works Department has no plans to improve the alley.

| hope this answers your questions.

Thank you

Samuel West

City of Austin

Public Works Department
Office of City Engineer
Project Coordinator

512-8974-8775

From: lan Ellis [mailz_
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2021 9:38 AM
To: West, Sarmuc| — —

Subject: Re: 1003 Kinney Ave - Grass Alley Question.
Sam,

Thanks again for the call and discussion on this alley Friday.
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e VIEWS LOOKING TOWARDS E SIDE OF KINNEY AVENUE
e 2-STORY AND 1-STORY HOMES ARE THE STANDARD
e MIXTURE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXISTING ORIGINAL HOMES




e VIEWS LOOKING TOWARDS E SIDE OF KINNEY AVENUE (TO ROW) & W SIDE OF KINNEY (BOTTOM ROW)
e SOME VACANT LOTS ON KINNEY AVE
e MULTI-FAMILY ON KINNEY AVE TOWARDS INTERSECTION OF MARGARET ST & KINNEY AVE
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e DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED AT 1003 KINNEY AVE IS ADJACENT TO NEARBY S LAMAR UNION

e MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT CAN BE FOUND AT S LAMAR UNION AS WELL AS ON THE S END OF KINNEY AVENUE AT THE MARGA-
RET ST. INTERSECTION

e PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT 1003 KINNEY AVE WOULD MAINTAIN CURRENT NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT AND SCALE IN TERMS
OF BUILDING HT AND SCALE

N KINNEY AVE N KIN:IEY AVE

/!

v

S KINNEY AVE S LAMAR BLVD

SF RESIDENTIAL

. SF RESIDENTIAL
O MF RESIDENTIAL

Q COMMERCIAL
PROPOSED RESIDENCE

MF RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL

22
S I I E M A P P I N G PRESENTERS: DEVELOPER- [AN M. ELLIS, AIA, NCARB, RID & ARCHITECT- SARAH JOHNSON, AlA, RID mf

KINNEY AVE BOA VARIANCE- CASE NUMBER 2021-000085 BA - November 19, 2021

architecture
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET

CASE: C15-2021-0100 BOA DATE: November 8%, 2021
ADDRESS: 1003 Kinney Ave COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5
OWNER: Ian Ellis AGENT: N/A

ZONING: SF-3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S 1/2 OF LOT 1-2 BLK 1 BARTON SPRINGS PARK

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease minimum lot size from 5,750 square feet to 5,464 square feet

SUMMARY: erect a Single-Family residence and pool

ISSUES: property’s boundaries have changed over time, undeveloped COA alley

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3 Single-Family
North | SF-3 Single-Family
South | SF-3 Single-Family
East SF-3 Single-Family
West SF-3 Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Austin Independent School District

Austin Lost and Found Pets

Austin Neighborhoods Council

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Friends of Zilker

Homeless Neighborhood Association
Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation
Perry Grid 614

Preservation Austin

SELTexas

Save Our Springs Alliance

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group

South Central Coalition

TNR BCP — Travis County Natural Resources
Zilker Neighborhood Association
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October 26, 2021

lan Ellis
1003 Kinney Ave
Austin TX, 78704

Property Description: S 1/2 OF LOT 1-2 BLK 1 BARTON SPRINGS PARK
Re: C15-2021-0100
Dear lan,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from § 25-2-943 - SUBSTANDARD LOT (B)
(2) to allow for the development of a single-family home on a 5,464 square-foot lot.

Austin Energy does not oppose the request, provided that any proposed or existing
improvements follow Austin Energy’s Clearance & Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety
Code, and OSHA requirements. Any removal or relocation of existing facilities will be at the
owner’s/applicant’s expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:

https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities criteria_manual?nodeld=S1AUENDECR 1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Cody Shook, Planner Il

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6881


https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE

N 0777 SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS

: : } CASE#: C15-2021-0100
PENDING CASE LOCATION: 1003 KINNEY AVENUE

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 292 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department
Permitting & Development Center

Phone: 512.978.4000

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your
information is saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and
continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required,

please complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).
For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1003 KINNEY AVENUE, AUSTIN, TX 78704

Subdivision Legal Description:
S 1/2 OF LOT 1-2 BLK 1 BARTON SPRINGS PARK BARTON SPRINGS PARK, RESUB OF

(LA 4 D\ I ANATCO 4%
\(LOS-01=-7)JLUTOS |

Lot(s): 1-2 Block(s): 1
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: SF-3

I/We lan Ellis, Property Owner/Partner Molly Devco on behalf of myself/ourselves as

authorized agent for Molly Devco, Property Owner affirm that on

Month Qctober © ,Day 7 © ,Year 2021 © , hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):

@®Erect OAttach OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH POOL, NEW CONSTRUCTION

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 4 of 8



E-2/29

Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:
“§ 25-2-943 - SUBSTANDARD LOT. (B) (2) A substandard lot recorded in the county real

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
The property |s currently surveyed as 5,464sqft (TCAD shows 5,740sqft) and currently zoned for

Qinglp fnmily home with_a pnnl

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

Thrs property S boundanes and areas have changed over trme and is unusual in that it is

SE- '% and to not be (‘onsldered a substandard Iot

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
While there are other substandard lots in the area that have received BOA approval (904 Ethel,

kppp the same use, same 7nning

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:
The proposed home is of reasonable size, proportion, conforms with Subchapter F, and is not
. . te—ft ate=famil i " tard s

maintaining a yard that is approachable for the walkable nature of the street.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

NOT APPLICABLE

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:
NOT APPLICABLE

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:
NOT APPLICABLE

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

NOT APPLICABLE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature: J/Z"ﬁ Date: OCT 7, 2021

Applicant Name (typed or printed): lan Ellis

Applicant Mailing Address: 507 Walsh Street

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78703
Phone (will be public information): 2106067880

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Owner Signature: J/Z"ﬁ Date: OCT 7, 2021

Owner Name (typed or printed): 1an Ellis - Partner, Molly Devco

Owner Mailing Address: 507 Walsh Street

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78703
Phone (will be public information): 2106067880

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

We will be providing a visual package of the proposed and existing conditions, as well as the survey,

A A = - \ /] - - -
Cl y V Ci A

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 06/24/2021 | Page 7 of 8
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KINNEY AVE

BOA Variance Package
October 6th, 2021 mf
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SETBACKS & HEIGHT*

##+ TOTALS AND PERCENTAGES LISTED APPLY TO OUR EXISTING SUBSTANDARD LOT AREA R
l I
MAXIMUM HEIGHT 35’ \ | i
MINIMUM SETBACKS FRoROsEwOOD et i
FRONT YARD 25' PRI o s T
INTERIOR SIDE YARD 5 S ~
REARYARD 1 T — ,
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, “_‘ 1
ZONING &
SUBSTANDARD LOT- § 25-2-943 B.2 ;
SECTION B.2. A - Lo -
MINIMUM LOT SIZE 5,750 SQ FT - EXISTING 5,464 SF VARIANCE REQUESTED ‘
SECTIONB.2.B D
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 50 FT- EXISTING 617" COMPLIANT
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS - SF-3-NP e
SETBACK PLANES .
SIDE - 15" ABOVE GRADE AT 45° COMPLIANT
REAR - 15" ABOVE GRADE AT 45° COMPLIANT
SIDE WALL ARTICULATION MAX 36’ LENGTH COMPLIANT -
BUILDABLE AREA c
P Ly b -
PROPERTY L
TOTAL LOT AREA 5,464 SF )
IMPERVIOUS COVER - 45% 2,394 SF (43.8%) COMPLIANT e - "
FAR (ZONING 25-2 § 2.1) 2,297 SF (> 2300 SF) COMPLIANT o
** CALCULATION BASED ON GREATER OF 4:1 OR 2,300 SF [
1ST FLOOR CONDITIONED 1,014 SF KINNEY AVENUE
2ND FLOOR CONDITIONED 1,262 SF
GARAGE 221 SF [ EXEMPT -200 SF)
PORCH 105 SF [ EXEMPT)

TOTAL 2,297 SF COMPLIANT



PROPOS

D

MASSING

E-2/39

architecture



E-2/40

4BED 3 BATH
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GENERAL NOTES:
- DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXPLICIT DIMENSION SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. THESE
TED X 36 SHEET SIZES,

AT OTHER SIZES ARE NOT NECESSARILY TO SCALE.

‘GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO THE COMMENGENENT OF THE WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

& CONTRACTOR TONGTIY THE ARCHTECT N WRITND N THE EVENT OF ADISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE
ASTRUCTURAL ISSUE

»

s,
STOP WORK AND NOTIPY THE ARCHITEGT: SHOULD THE CONTRAGTOR FAL TO FOLLOW TS
PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THERE

4 WORK IN PLACE BY THE
R CONTRAETOR S NEOLIENEE SHALL BE AEPARED AT NG JOOMTONAL o0 To THE CWNER,
5. ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES AND RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. ALL NOTES TO BE
TS ARE.

T0REL
ALL APPLICABLE NOTES TO BE APPLIED,
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GENERAL NOTES:
- DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXPLICIT DIMENSION SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. THESE
TED X 36 SHEET SIZES,
AT OTHER SIZES ARE NOT NECESSARILY TO SCALE.
‘GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO THE COMMENGENENT OF THE WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2

& CONTRACTOR TONGTIY THE ARCHTECT N WRITND N THE EVENT OF ADSCREPANCY BETWEEN THE

STRUCTURAL ISSUE

s,
STOP WORK AND NOTIPY THE ARCHITEGT: SHOULD THE CONTRAGTOR FAL T0 FOLLOW TS
PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THERE

4 WORK IN PLACE BY THE
R CONTRAETOR S NEOLGENEE SHALL BE AEPARED AT NG JOOMTONAL S50 To THE OWNER,
5. ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES AND RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. ALL NOTES TO BE

TOREL
ALL APPLICABLE NOTES TO BE APPLIED,

‘GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES:

1. REFERENGE SITE SURVEY FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONNT SHOWMN ON SITE LA

2 Y.REFER TO CIVIL. LANDSCAPE |
ARDSCAPE ORANGS FOR AL ORWEWAY, ST WALLS, PLANTERS: PATHS WATER FEATURES,
ET i ITIONAL INFORMATION.

& REFERBNCE TREE PROTECTION PLAN FOR EXSTING TREES TOREVAN AUD PROTECTION
REQUIRE
4 Lot sum 5 a0 o DR SURFACE WATER AYAY FROM FOLNOATION WALLS, THE GRADE
%

THIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (5.2
SUALES Sl AWAY FROM
IMPERVIOUS 10 FEET OF THE BULL BE SLOPED A
MMM OF {14INCH PER FOOT (2%) AWAY FROM THE BULLDING.
5. SURVEYOR SHALL LOCATE ALL s
DIGITAL FLE.

FARNOTES:

1. PLANTER BEDS NOT INCLUDED IN F.AR. CALCULATIONS,

2. PORCH AREAS COMPLY WITH 25.2:333A AND ARE FULLY DEDUCTED FROM F,AR. CALCULATIONS

3 THE PROPOSED ALLOWABLE F,AR OF 2300 SF FOR THE PROPERTY IS PERMITTED UNDER
SUBCHAPTER F SECTION 2.1- MAXINUM DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED.
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GENERAL NOTES
-~ DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXPLICIT DIVENSION SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. THESE
TED X 36" SHEET SZES,
e PoRTON 1 MATERIAL LEGEND AT OTHER SIZES ARENOT NEGESSARILY T0 SCALE,
2. GENERAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS
************************ ~ [ swomamsustuceo PRIOR TO THE COVMENCEMENT OF THE WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANGIES.
N 3. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN VRITING IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEENTHE
. [T #rosuccesomeo wossrren o THE IONS. FNTHE COURSE A STRUCTURAL ISSUE
N 'STOP WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. SHOULD THE CONTRAGTOR FAIL TO FOLLOW THIS
N ¥ EXISTING PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THERE
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4. ANY DAVIAGE TO EXISTI WORK N PLACE BY THE
. (TTTTTT e srev e v v s RO CTOR S EGLIOENGE AL BEREPARED AT 10 GO0 CoET To T N,
N 5. ALLNOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES AND RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. ALL NOTES TO BE
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GENERAL NOTES
- DO NOT SCALE DRAMINGS. EXPLIITDIVENSION SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE. THESE
e X35 SHEET SIZES,
[P— MATERIAL LEGEND ATOTHER SV ARE NOT NEGESSARIY T0 SCRE.
2. GENERAL CONTRAGTOR SHALL LD VERIFY ALL INENSIONS AND ALL OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, I SMOOTH ANISH STUGCO PRIOR TG THE COUMENCELENT OF THE WORK AND NOTIEY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
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AN PTD BLACK BOARD AND BATTEN o TR AL osUE
AN ‘STOP WORK AND NOTIFY THE Axcnrrzcr, ‘SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO FOLLOW THIS
e EXSTING FOUNDATION PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBLITY AND LIABLITY ARISING THERE
N . “ WORKINPLACE BY THE
PREFINISHED GREY SLATE VERTICAL HARDIE SIDING SUBCONYRACYOR s NEGUGENCE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
5. ALLNOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES AND RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. ALL NOTES TO BE
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GENERAL NOTES;
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXPLICIT THESE
X 36" SHEET SIZE

AT OTHER SIZES ARE NOT NECESSARILY TO SCALE.
2. GENERAL FIELD VERIFY ALL

rined: 9102021 1257:04 PM
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TREE PLAN LEGEND

PRIORTO OF THE Y OF AN
3, CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT INWRITING IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE
DRAVIINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS. IF IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, A STRUCTURAL ISSUE
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PROPOSE CONC FLATWORK NOT 0 EXCEED

N DEPTH AND T0 GOWPLY WITH GO

TREE PRESERVATION CRITERIAECH 3,52
R

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i

TREE T0 BE REMOVED

REES WITH THAT
'STOP WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO FOLLOW THIS.
PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THERE

4. ANY DAMAGE IN PLACE BY THE
'SUBCONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OVINER,
5. ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES AND RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. ALL NOTES TO BE
ALLSHEETS ARE

AL APPLICABLE NOTES T0 82 APPLIED.

‘GENERAL TREE AND NATURAL AREA PROTECTION NOTES:
REFERENCE CITY OF AUSTIN TREE PROTECTION STANDARDS FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION AND

1
REQUIREMENTS.

2. UTILITIES IN 12 GRZ TO HAVE TOP 30" OF SOIL AIR SPADED BY CERTIFIED ARSORIST.

3 PROPERTY LINES

4 ADDITIONAL CRZ

5. ALL TREES AND NATURAL AREAS SHOWN ON PLAN TO BE PRESERVED SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING
‘CONSTRUCTION WITH TEMPORARY FENCI

6. PROTECTIVE FENCES SHALL BE EREGTED AS DETALED FOR THE TREE PROTECTION, THE FENCE SHALL
‘CONSIST OF 5FT. TALL & BFT
INTERVALS OR LESS,

7. PROTECTIVE FENCES SHALL BE TO THE START OF ANY SITE
(CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND GRADING), AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF THE

RESULT IN SOIL BULD-. DRI LINES.
9. PROTECTIVE FENCES SHALL COMPLETELY SURROUND THE TREES OR GROUP OF TREES AND WILL BE
LOCATED AT T ND SPANISH,

\VISIBLE FROM ALL DIRECTIONS, SHALL BE PLACED ON THE FENCE TO INFORM WORKERS OF THE
RY. FOR NATURAL AREAS, PROTECTIVE FENCES SHALL FOLLOW THE LIMIT

PURPOSE FOR THE BOUNI
‘OF CONSTRUCTION LINE, IN ORDER TO PREVENT THE FOLLOWING:
A SOILCOMPACTION IN THE ROOT ZONE AREA RESULTING FROM VEHICULAR TRAFFIC OR STORAGE
OF EQUIPMENT OR WATERIALS,
ORFILL]OR

ROOT TO GRADE
“TRENCHING NOT INDICATED ON PLANS;
OUNDS

. W 3
D. OTHER ACTIVITIES DETRIMENTAL TO TREES SUCH AS CHEMICAL STORAGE, CEMENT TRUCK
CLEANING, AND FIR
10. EXCEPTIONS TO INSTALLING PROTECTIVE FENCES AT CRITICAL ROOT ZONES (THE CRITICAL ROOT
ZONE IS DEFINED AS THE TREE OR 12 RADIAL THE TRUNK FOR EACH
INCH OF F RADE) MAY BE PERMITTED IN THE FOLLOWING

CASES:

A WHERE THERE IS T0 BE 3 . TRE
WELL, OR OTHER SUCH SITE DEVELOPMENT, ERECT THE FENCE APPROXIMATELY 2 TO FEET

BEYOND THE AREA DISTURBED,

B WHERE PERVEABLE PAVING IS TO BE INSTALLED, ERECT THE FENCE AT THE OTHER LIMITS OF THE

PERMEABLE PAVING AREA;
C. WHERE TREES ARE CLOSE T0 PROPOSED BUILDINGS, ERECT THE FENCE NO CLOSER THAN 6 TO

THE BULDING;

1. SPECIAL NOTE: FOR ARERS, TO INSTALLING FENCES AT
THE LIMIT OF CONSTRUCTION LINE WILL BE PERMITTED,

12, WHERE ANY OF T THAN 5 FEET T0 A TREE.
TRUNK, PROTECT THE TRUNK WITH STRAPPED-ON PLANKING TO A HEIGHT OF 8 FEET (OR TO THE.

DDITION T
13 WHERE ANY OF T IN AREAS OF ZONES, THOSE
TOMINIZE SO

COMPACTION
14, ALL GRADING WITHIN PROTECTED ROOT ZONE AREAS SHALL BE DONE BY HAND OR WITH AN AR SPACE
TOOL TO MINIIZE ROOT DAVAGE. PRIOR TO GRADING, RELOCATE PROTECTIVE FENGES TO 2 FEET
HANGE AREA, IN NO CASE SHALL THE FENCING BE LOCATED CLOSER T0 THE
RUN

BEFIND THE GRADE
TREE TRUNK THAN SIX TIVES THE DIAMETER OF THE TRUNK.

15, ANY ROOTS EXPOSED, CUT, OR TORN BY SHALL BE THE
SOLAND TREE “TREE WOUND
DRESSING SHALL BE EITHER TREEKOTE AEROSOL OR TANGLEFOOT PRUNING SEALER (OR APPROVED
EQUAL). BACKFILL ROOT. TOP SOIL F EXPOSED.

E4S ARE COVER INA

16. PRIOR  MAKE A CLEAN CUT BETWEEN

THE DISTURBED D ROOT ZONES ROCK SAW OR SIMILAR EQUIPMENT TO
MINIIZE DAMAGE TO REMAINING ROOTS, SEVERED ROOTS ON THE UNDISTURBED SIDE OF THE
E WOUND DRESSING.

EXCAVATION SHALL BE CUT CLEANLY AND PAINTED WITH STANDARD TRE
17, TREES MOST HEAVILY IMPACTED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHOULD BE WATERED DEEPLY ONCE A

WEEK DURING THE GROVIING SEASON, THE WEE]

WATER SHOULD BE THE EQUIVALENT OF 1 INGH OR 750 GAL 11000 SQ. FT. TREE CROWNS SHOULD BE.

ICE DUST THE LEAVES

18.ANY. NOF BE PLACED AS

FAR FROM EXISTING TREE TRUNKS AS POSSIBLE TRENCHING WITKIN THE 112 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
‘SHALL BE PERFORMED BY HAND EXCAVATION OR WITH AN AIR SPACE TOOL,

ERMITTED WITHIN THE
TREE.

BE P
JON THE ROOT FLARE OF ANY
VEHICULA

1 TOPSOLL
DRIPLINE OF TREES. NO SOIL OR MULCH IS PERMITTED
HALL

20, PRUNING

TAKE PLACE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS
21, ALL FINISHED PRUNING MUST BE DONE ACCORDING T0 RECOGNIZED, APPROVED STANDARDS OF THE
INDUSTRY (REFERENCE THE NATIONAL ARBORIST ASSOCIATION PRUNING STANDARDS FOR SHADE

THE ABOVE NOTES MAY RESULT IN FINES IF THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL
ANAGE AS A RESULT.

2
NONCOMPLIANCE OR IF A 0
3, TREES APPROVED FOR REMOVAL SHALL BE REMOVED IN A MANNER ViHICH DOES NOT INPACT TREES

TO BE PRESERVED OR THEIR ROOT ZONES.
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ROOF OVERHANG PROJECTION

SECOND LEVEL PROJECTION

| | I

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE
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i MILLWORK i
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LANDING SLOPE PATIO
a =14 B
o et osc $
7.0 g
A1SE 8 A
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P EeN
anue + DOOR 38 x5 0"
+ VISITABLE NO STEP ENTRY
e r MAX 112 BEVELED
THRESHOLD
+ LANDING SLOPE 147FT MAX
E BATHROOM
| + DOORZE X7 &'
+ 26 BLOCKNG
: GENTERLINEAT 34" ABOVE
; FINISH FLOOR (EXGEPT
BepRooN BEHIND THE LAVATORY)
s
& 2 VISITABLE ROUTE

‘GENERAL NOTES:
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. EXPLICIT THESE
X 36" SHEET SIZE

KT OTHER SZES ARE NOT NECESSARLY 10 SCALE
FELDVERE AL

Y OF AN
CONTRACTOR TONGTIY THE ARCHITECT NWRTING B THE EVENT OF A DISCREPAACY BETVEEN THE
DRAVIINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS. IF IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, A STRUCTURAL ISSUE

REES VIITH THAT
'STOP WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO FOLLOW THIS.
PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THERE

ANY DANAGE WORK N PLACE BY THE
'SUBCONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ACDITIONAL COST TO THE OVINER,
5. ALL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES AND RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. ALL NOTES TO BE
ALLSHEETS ARE

AL APPLICABLE NOTES T0 82 APPLIED.

VSTABLITY NOTES
{REFER TO GRONANCE NO. 20140130-C21 - SECTION R320 AND BUILDING CRITERIA WANUAL SECTION
447 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS)

IG MUST HAVE AT LEAST

ORALFSATH O I FRGT FLOOR AT 0T RAVE T FOLLOVIG

+ MIN, CLEAR OPENING OF 30"

+ DOOR SHALL NOT IMPEDED 30"%30" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

+ LATERAL 2X6 OR LARGER WOOD BLOCKING MUST BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITH THE STUD EDGES OF
HAVE A . TOTHE

 AND

EXCEPTFOR THE WAL ¥ BEHIND THE
LAVATORY

VISTASLE LGHT SWITCHES,RECEPTACLES AND ENY RONMENTAL GONTROLS (RE20.4)-THE FRST
F A VISITABLE DWELLING MUST HAVE THE FOLLOWING:
LIGHT SWITCHES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS NO HIGHER THAN 45" ABOVE THE INTERIOR

EXCEPT FORFLOOR
OUTLETS

A VISITABILITY
VSTABLTY ON THE FRST FLOOR MUST S ACCESSBLE 8 A OUTE WITH AMNAION CLEAR
PATHWAY OF 32" BEGINNING AT THE VISITABLE ENTRANCE AND CONTINUING THROUGH THE LIVING
ROOM, DNNG ROOHL AD KTCHEN, EXCEPTON:A ISTABLE ROUTE | NOT REQURED THROUGH A

ILABLE
BE AT LEAST ONENO

BE
LOCATED AT HE FRONT,REAR, OR S, OF W THE GARAGE O CARPORT OF T OWELLNG

B ROUTE THAT
ST BE ACCESSBLE USKG AROUTE WITH ACROSS SLOPE OF NO GREATER
THAN TVIO PERCENT (1:50) TH ORI (CSTREET, OR
THAT VST Conpry i
RESDENTIAL CODE
Door Seal
Transition Strip | Threshold

—— 13/8" Maximum

Interior | Exterior

APPROVED THRESHOLD DETAIL
N.TS.

VISITABILITY THRESHOLD
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=TT Noth

GENERAL NOTES;
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, EXPLICIT THESE

1

X 36" SHEET SIZE

AT OTHER SIZES ARE NOT NECESSARILY T0 SCALE.
GENERAL FIELD

VERIFY ALL

PRIORTO OF THE Y OF AN
‘CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT INWRITING IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE
DRAVIINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS. IF IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, A STRUCTURAL ISSUE

REES WITH THAT
'STOP WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO FOLLOW THIS.
PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THERE

ANY DANAGE IN PLACE BY THE

'SUBCONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENCE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ACDITIONAL COST TO THE OVINER,

ALLNOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL TRADES AND RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. ALL NOTES TO BE
ALLSHEETS ARE

AL APPLICABLE NOTES T0 82 APPLIED.
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GENERAL NOTES;
(o . DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS, EXPLICIT THESE
TED X 36" SHEET SIZE
o AT OTHER SIZES ARE NOT NECESSARILY T0 SCALE.
2. GENERAL FIELD VERIFY
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
3. CONTRACTORTO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT INWRITING IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWIEEN THE
DRAVINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS, F IN THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, A STRUCTURAL ISSUE
REES VITH THAT
STOP WORK AND NOTIFY THE ARGHITECT. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FAIL TO FOLLOW THIS
PROCEDURE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUVE ALL RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY ARISING THERE
‘SUBCONTRAGTOR'S NEGLIGENGE SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL GOST TO THE OWNER.
5 ALLNOTES. TOALTR ALLNOTES TO BE
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